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AFTER RECORDING R--!fﬁisURN TO:

SKAGIT COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER

302 SOUTH FIRST STREET .

MOUNT VERNON, WA 98273

DOCUMENT TITLE: SHORELINE VARIANCE PERMIT SL 00 0305
HEARING OFFICER: SKAGIT couN;=-..-f’_;__.HEARING EXAMINER
APPLICANT: ANTHONY and JANICE SNOW

ASSESSOR PARCEL NO: P69427 .,

ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION: located at 15174 Channel Drive, LaConner, WA
within Section 24, Township 34 North, Range 2 East, W:M., Skagit County, Washington.




SKAGIT COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER
STATE OF WASHINGTON

In the Matter of the Application of
"ANTHONY AND JANICE SNOW SL 00-0305
FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND DECISION

For a Shorehne Variance Permit to
Construct a Slngle Family Residence
With Garage at 1§174'*Channel Drive on
The Swinomish Channel north of
LaConner e L

THIS MATTER an apphcatron for a shoreline variance, came on regularly for
hearing on September 13 2000, after due notice. Daniel Downs appeared for the
Planning and Permit Center Oscar Graham, consultant, represented the applicants.
Several members of the pubhc testrﬁed

From the testimony taken exhlblts entered and argument made, the following is
entered: &

FINDIN GS OF FACT

1. Anthony and Janice Snow (apphcants) seek to build a single-family
residence/garage on a 13,040 square foot Iot at 15 174 Channel Drive adjacent to the
Swinomish Channel on the west. - sy

2. The address is within Skagit Beach Subd1v1sron #1 located on a parcel about
six lots south of the boat basin. The lot is within a pertron of the NW1/4, Sec. 24, T34N,
R2E, WM. The shoreline desrgnatlon of the property is Rural Re31dent1al

3. The lot 1s typical of the relatively small parcels created 111 the subd1v131on
It is 80 feet wide and 157 feetdeep. @

4. For this property, the minimum setback from the Ordrnary ngh Water Mark
(OHWM) residence is 50 feet. The shore setback for an accessory structure such as a
patio, is 35 feet. The standard setback from the road is 25 feet and srde setbacks are
eight feet on either side. The maximum allowable site coverage under the Shorehne
Master Program (SMP) 1s 30%. S '-

5. The proposed garage would be located on the street side of the house The' e
residence and garage together would occupy 3,574 square feet. A concrete dnveway
and primary and reserve drainfields would occupy almost all of the streetfront area of the
lot not covered by buildings. There would be a sizable concrete patio on the water side of Pt
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the home. The driveway and patio would total about 3,325 square feet, bringing the total

sfideveloped area to 6,899 square feet.

/"~ 6:The area covered by buildings on the site would be slightly less than 30%. But
| 'w1th the drlveway and patio, site coverage under the proposal would be around 53%. The
setback of the house from the OHWM was onglnally proposed at 25 feet. This proposal
has now: been modified to a 36 foot setback. A variance from both the shore setback and
the lot coverage requrrements is sought.

7. The natural shorehne environment in this area was long ago altered by the
deposit of dredge spoﬂs on the channel banks. The waterward side of all lots in the
subdivision is composed of such spoils. There is essentially no natural vegetation along
the channel banks L

8. All propertles m the area include shore protection structures that vary from
rock riprap to pile and trmber bulkheads

9. Many homes have already been built along the channel in the vicinity. In
general they are closer to the C .WHM than 5 O feet Many of the lots have also been

side are common. Numerous varlanees have been granted for such construction.

10. The average setback in the 1mmed1ate area 1s about 35 feet. The applicants’
proposed residence would be set back slightly more than the average and would be
located behind the “line of sight” between the adj acent residences. As proposed, it would
not compromise any existing views. The size: of the house and garage would similar to
that of existing nearby homes. T

11. A Fish and Wildlife site Assessment/HaBitat Manégfement Plan, dated August
18, 2000, was prepared in connection with this proposal by’ Graham Bunting &
Associates. The Assessment identifies little or no increased envrronmental impact from
the proposal, provided that appropriate erosion control measures are: taken during
construction. 7 ;

12. The Assessment recommends a program of planting lowplants along the
portion of the property waterward of the patio and the designation of thl_s area as a
Protected Critical Area recorded with the County Auditor.

13 The SMP does not specrﬁcally define what is included wrthm the term. 51te
coverage.” The applicants have predicated their application on the assumpt1on that the
term includes the residence, accessory structures and attendant features. T

14. Because of the relatively small lot size, it is not possible to develop a s1ngle

family residence and typical related accessory structures consistent with adjacent
developments and at the same adhere to the lot coverage and shore setback standards
Ska.lt C<>unty Audltorr
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15, Across Channel Drive to the east of the subject property is agrlcultural land.

'The owner of the farm to the cast testified that he has no objections to the proposed

i,;-f_?res1dent1a1 development and that 1t would have no adverse impacts on his property.

i 1e. Two letters of concern were received. The owner to the north objected to the
ongmally proposed 25 foot shore setback for the residence and to the 53% lot coverage.
An owner to the south also objected to a 25 foot setback for the residence.. At the
hearing this ovvnelL testiﬁed that the increase in setback to around 35 feet is reasonable.
Another subd1v1sron re31dent from further south, testified that in his 20 years on Channel
Drive re31dences have been approved so long as view interference was avoided.

17. For development landward of the OHWM, the criteria for approval of a
variance are set forth- at SMP 1@ 03(1) The applicant must prove:

a. That the strlct apphcatlon of the bulk, dimensional or performance
standards set' forth in this Master Program precludes or significantly
interferes with a reasonable use of the property not otherwise prohibited
by this Master Program

b. That the hardship . descrlbed above is specifically related to the property
and is the result of unique conditions such as irregular lot shape, size or
natural features and the"":applioation of this Master Program and not, for
example, from deed restrlctlons or the apphcant S Own actions.

c. That the design of the proj ect Wlll be oompat1b1e with other permltted
activities in the area and will not'caiise- adv;erseﬁeffeots to adjacent
properties or the shoreline environment"dééi gﬁafi‘on.

d. That the variance does not oonstltute a grant of special privilege not
enjoyed by the other properties in the same area and W1ll be the minimum
necessary to afford relief. i ;L

e. That the public interest will suffer no substantraldetrlmental effect.

In the granting of variance permits, the cumulative impact of addrtlonal requests for like
in the area is to be considered.

18. The Staff Report analyzes the project in light of these cntena and -’ctoncludes
- that the project will meet them. The Examiner concurs in this analysis and adopts the
same.

19. Any conclusion herein which may be deemed a finding is hereby adopted as |
such. |
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L The Hearmg Examiner has jurisdiction over the parties and subJ ect matter of
this proceedmg

2. The proposal 1s exempt from the procedural requirements of the State
Environmental Poltcy Act (SEPA) WAC 197-11- 800(6)(b)

3. The proposal comphes with the Critical Areas Ordinance.

4, Re51dent1a1 development 1s a permitted use in the Rural Residential shoreline
designation. SMP 7. 13_:_: 2(2). The proposed development does not conflict with the
policies of either the Shoi‘*eline Man‘aigement Act or the SMP.

5. As conditioned, the proposed development will meet the criteria for a
shoreline variance. SMP 10. 03(1)

6. The following cond1t1ons should be 1mposed

(1) The permittees shall S'tnctly adhere to the project information (site
diagram) as shown on Exhibit 11 hereln The project shall not exceed

53% lot coverage. The setback from the OWHM to the residence shall
be 36 feet. The setback from the OWHM to the patlo shall no less than
25 feet. o |

(2) The permittees shall record a site plan showmg the lot in question,
clearly marking the area of the Protected Critical Area (PCA) and shall
show the types of native vegetation to be planted there This site plan
must be filed with the County Auditor’s ofﬁce prlor to construcuon

(3) If the permittees propose any modlﬁcatlons of the Sllb] ect proposal,
they shall request a shoreline permit revision from the Plannlng and
Permit Center prior to constructing the same. ' o

(4) The permittees shall comply with the recommendatlons 0 the “Flsh
and Wildlife Site Assessment submitted by Graham Bunting arn A
Associates, dated August 18, 2000. These include the followmg

(a) Wet season construction shall be accompanied by the
implementation of a temporary erosion and sedimentation -
control plan. -
(b) Vegetation removal shall be minimized to the extent pOSSIble
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All vegetation removed during construction shall be replaced with
native species in conformance with an approved planting plan.
Plant survival shall be monitored over a five-year period and

shall achieve an 80% survival rate at the end of five years.

(c) The recorded PCA shall provide for ongoing low impact
residential related uses.

'i(5) ‘The permittees shall obtain all other necessary approvals, including
Cra Counfy Building Permit.

(6) Constructlon material and other debris shall not be allowed to
enter the water

(7) Apprevalofthls variance shall be obtained from the Department of
Ecology. After such approval is obtained, construction shall commence
within two years and pro; ect completion shall be achieved within five
years. o

7. Any finding hereln Whlch may be deemed a conclusion 1s hereby adopted as

such.

:.e:si”"E"bISION

The requested shoreline variance is granted subject to the conditions set forth in

Conclusion 6 above.

Wick Dufford, Heanng\Exammer

Date of Action: October, 11, 2000

Copies Transmitted to Applicants: October 11, 2000
Attachment: Staff Report

RECONSIDERATION/APPEAL

A request for recon31derat10n may be filed as provided in SCC 14 06 180. The
decision may be appealed to the Board of County Commissioners by filing a wrltten
Notice of Appeal with the Clerk of the Board within 14 days after the date of the
Examiner’s decision, or decision on reconsideration if appllcable

W
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SKAGIT COUNTY PLANNING & PERMIT CENTER

FINDINGS OF FACT
REVIEW]N G AUTHORITY Skagit County Hearing Examiner
PUBLIC HEARIN G DATR September 13, 2000
APPLICATION FOR | Shoreline Variance #PL 00-0305
APPLICATION DATE - June6,2000
APPLICANT: ) * “Anthony & Janice Snow

" 438 Modoc Way

PARCEL# 69427 | i,,_,c.zs.~‘f-'::LaC0mler WA 98257

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The co\nstructlon of a single-family residence/garage of 3,574
sq. feet on a 13,040 sq. foot lot, 25° feet from the OHWM in a Rural Residential shoreline
designation that normally requires a SOafoot minimum setback. The applicant also seeks
an additional variance from the max1mum 30% site coverage requirement in order to
develop 53% of said lot. < et

The proposal triggers the need for a shorehne Vanance because

1. The minimum shoreline setback from the OHWM in ‘the rural residential shorelme
de31gnat10n is 50 feet (see SCSMMP 7.13(2)© Table RD)

2. The maximum allowable site coverage in the rural re31deut1al shorehne designation is
30% (see SCSMMP 7.13(2)© Table RD). AT

3. The minimum shoreline setback from the OHWM for an accessory structure in the
rural residential shoreline designation is 35 feet (see SCSMMP 7 13(2)@ Table RD).

PROJECT LOCATION: The proposed project is located at 15174 Channel lrlve
LaConner, within a portion of Section 24, Township 34 North, Range 2 Eastz-ﬂW_M
Skagit County ‘

RECOMMENDATION: Approval, with conditions stated at the end of the report
EXHIBITS:

1. Staff report -

2. June 6, 2000, Shoreline Varrance application, a narrative, ownership certlicatrow S
and photos. e

3. June 12, 2000 Letter of Incompleteness.

4, July 12, 2000 letter from Graham-Bunting & Associates.
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July 18, 2000 Letter of Completeness.

. July 27,2000 & August 3, 2000, Notice of Development Application.

7. . -August 2000 Fish & Wildlife Site Assessment prepared by Graham-Bunting &
v . Associates.

. .~ August 17, 2000 letter of concern from Marykay Pasnick of 15158 Channel Drive,

LaConner 98257.

. August 25, 2000 letter of concern from Pat & Janet Good of 15188 Channel Drive,
" "LaConner 98257

The apphcatlon has been advertised in accordance with Section 9.04 of the Skagit
County Shorelme Management Master Program (SCSMMP) and WAC 173-14-070.

The subject proposal 1S located on the shoreline of a 13,040 square foot vacant lot
adjacent to the Swrnomlsh Channel in an area designated as Rural Reserve by the
Skagit County Comprehenswe Plan and under the Skagit County Zoning
Ordinance. The property 1S, desrgnated as Rural Residential in the SCSMMP.

Assessment/Habitat Management Plan as required in 14.06.510 & .520 of the
Skagit County Critical Areas Ordinance (CAO) was required. The report was
prepared by Graham Bunting & Associates and dated August, 2000 and identified
no or little increased impact from the pr0posal if appropriate erosion control
measures were taken during construction. The report proposed several courses of
action for effective mitigation of the proposal 1nclud1ng

a) Wet season construction should be accompamed by the rmplernentatlon of a
temporary erosion and sedimentation control plan.

b) Vegetation removal should be minimized to the’ extent possible. All vegetation
removed during construction should be replaced ‘with native species in
conformance with the attached site plan Plant survwal should be monitored

¢) The area should be subject to the planting plan and desrgnated as a Protected
Critical area (PCA-Attachment C) and recorded at the County Audltor S
office. r

d) The recorded PCA should provide for ongoing low 1mpact resrd' t1al related
uSes. o T,

The proposal is categorically exempt from the State Env1ronmental Polrcy Act.:”_'
(SEPA) as noted in WAC 197-11-800(1)(b)(I) regarding residential structures i

Two letters of concern from Marykay Pasnick & Pat & Janet Good 1ncluded the
following comments:
a) The structure should be set back as far as the two neighboring houses.
b) The house size is not compatible with the rural nature of the area.

2
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Staff visited the site on August 24, 2000 and evaluated the line of sight from the

E _residence directly south of the vacant lot to the house located directly north of the
¢ " _vacant lot. Two photos were taken, one with staff standing at 25 feet from
P OHWM and another taken at 35 feet from the OHWM. At 25 feet the line of sight

S s blocked more than that which is already blocked by the ex1st1ng house to the

north and the proposed construction would likely affect the view from the house

~to the north as well.
In addrtlon ‘the average setback of adjacent homes within 300 of both property

lines i$ 35 feet"‘ther‘eby requiring a minimum setback of 35 feet to align it with the
average of all the surroundmg residences.

Staff determmed that the proposal is not located on a Shoreline of Statewide
Slgmﬁcance

The SCSMMP Chapter IO Variances, sets forth the criteria for granting Shoreline
Variance Permits. Sectron 10 03(1) - Criteria for granting shoreline variance permits
reads: o

Variance permits for”. development to be located landward of the ordinary high
water mark (OHWM), except within"areas designated marshes, bogs or swamps
pursuant to Chapter 173-22°'WAC; may be granted provided the applicant can meet

all the following criteria; the burden of proof shall be on the applicant.

a. That the strict appllcatl‘bn of t_!le',hlllﬁka dimensional or performance
standards set forth in this Master Pi‘d’gram precludes or significantly
interferes with a reasonable. use of the property not otherwise
prohibited by this Master Program :

Residential development on the parcel lS lzmzted on the west by Swinomish
channel and on the east by Channel D Drzve In. addition, 8- -foot side yard
setbacks area required as well as a- 25 “"’;_:oo't_ zoning setback from the
property line off of Channel Drive. Necessary mfrastrucz‘ure space is
alloz‘ted for the dmm f eld and reserve dmm J zeld an access road and a

(30%), would reduce the available buzldzng szte however the construction
of a smaller residence would be possible. Staﬁ’ recommends that the
setback from the OHWM be increased form 25 feet to' 35 feet for the
structure, which may reduce the building size by approxzmately 600 sq.
- feet. This recommendation is due to the fact that the averﬂge adjacent
property setbacks average 35 feet. g #

b. That the hardship described above is specifically related to the
property and is the result of unique conditions such as 1rregular lot
shape, size or natural features and the application of this Master-:-*

Program and not, for example, from deed restrictions or the appllcant'

own actions.
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A drive by survey of residences in the area clearly indicates that exceeding
site coverage requirements is quite common in the area. Also, the average
setback of homes within 300 feet of the proposed home is 35 feet, reflecting
the prevalent residence placement existing in the area.

. The hardships (setback from the OHWM and site coverage requirements)
' are not related to irregular lot shape, but are due to the size of the lot,
" .natural features (i.e. Channel Drive and the Swinomish Channel),
--:expecratzons of sufficient house/garage size in the shoreline environment,
 an zisf)osztzon relative to the Swinomish Channel and Channel Drive.

.;_;_fThat the des1gn of the project will be compatible with other permitted
:actlvmes in the area and will not cause adverse effects to adjacent

propertles or the shoreline environment designation.

The Surroundmg area has been developed for rural residential use as
demonstrated by. the Rural Residential shoreline designation. The July 12
letter from Graham Bunting & Associates noted the average setback of the
neighboring homes within 300 feet is 33 feet. Historically most of the homes
in the vicinity were- buzlt upon channel spoils that had been deposited
adjacent the channel over many years. Prior to the Shoreline Management
Act, numerous homés“had been built closer than the later required 50 foot
setback and since that ‘time numerous variances have been approved
allowing construction of residences closer than the 50 foot minimum due to
Size COMStraints, mﬁastz;ucture and the Swinomish Channel itself. No

adverse environmental effects to adjdvciént properties or the shoreline were
identified by the Fish & Wzldlzfe report

privilege not enjoyed by the other propertles in the same area and will
be the minimum necessary to afford rellef :
The issuance of a variance for this proposal would be consistent with the
relatively high-density residential development especzally in regards to site
coverage exceedance and setback from the OH W]\J of z‘he Channel already
“grant of special przvzlege to the applzcanr Staff have determined that
approving construction at 35 feet from the OH WM is the "mzmmum relief
necessary. ¢

That the public interest will suffer no substantlal detrlmentalik effect
Most possible detrimental effects should be mitigated through complzance
with the conditions placed on the development as recommended. by Staﬁ’ and

the environmental consultant. Loss of impervious surface may cause a. non-

quantifiable decrease in shoreline functzons

L
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32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

REVIEW OF APPLICABLE COUNTY SMMP POLICIES & REGULATIONS.

V:The pr0posal has been reviewed for consistency with SMP Chapter 7.13 Residential
Development as defined in Chapter 3.03. The entire chapter 7.13 of the SCSMMP regarding
Residential - Development is included as Attachment “A” of the staff report, staff has

summarized the policies involved.

Staff determmed that the proposal does not conflict with the general policies regarding
re51dent1a1 development coordination, optimum use, joint use, public access, public use,
natural resource ﬂroeesses hazardous areas, water quality & quantity, PUD’s, floating
homes, commumty services, Shoreline Management jurisdiction, location and design and
construction and. 1mpacts “Staff has further determined that the proposal complies with all
SCSMMP regulations regardmg shoreline designation, general regulations, accessory uses,
hazardous areas, shore defense works, landfilling, public access, fragile areas, utilities, roads
and parking areas, dramage, sewage and screening except shoreline setbacks.

The following inserts from the Regulatlon section are considered below with staff notes
in italics: 5,

2. REGULATIONS
A. Shoreline Area
(2) Rural Residential =
(a) Residential development is perrmtted subJ ect to the General and Tabular Regulations.
B General o

(9) Shoreline setback; L

Residential structures shall be setback common to. the average of setbacks for existing
dwelling units within 300 feet of side property. llnes or aminimum setback distance as
Required in Table RD, Whlchever is greater . - /

OHWM, and the minimum setback is 35 feet from the OH WM m the Rural Reszdentzal
shoreline designation, therefore, the “whichever is greater in this case would be the 50
foot minimum required in Table RD. Hence, the total varzance Sought from the OHWM
for the new residence is 235 feet from the OHWM. .

C. Tabular Regulations

(1) Shore setback -
(a) Single family and duplex units, roads, and parking. (See above)
(d) Accessory development — In Rural Residential a 35-foot mmlmum setback Is requlred
from the OHWM. S :

(4) Site Coverage
(a) Single family and duplex units. In Rural Residential the maximum allowa,ble 31te
coverage of “developed” land is 30%. G

In conclusion the Department recommends approval of a house setback of 35 feet from
the OHWM a accessory use setback (the deck) of 25 feet from the OHWM and approval‘
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*T'VEFRECOI\/II\/IENDATION

"Based on the above findings, the Skagit County Planning and Permit Center would
::»;-zf"recommend for approval of a Shoreline Variance Permit subject to the following
'condmons _‘

1. W“The apphcant shall record a site plan showing the lot in question, clearly marking
the larid" WaterWard of the proposed structure as an Protected Critical Area and
shall show the types of native vegetation to be planted. The site plan must be
recorded by the County Auditor’s (SCC 14.06.145(2) office prior to construction
of the proposal. The site plan must also clearly delineate the house at a setback of
35 feet from the. .H VM and a deck under 30 inches above grade no closer to the
channel than 25 fect ﬁ‘Om the OHWM.

2. The appllcant must obtam a Skagit County Building Permit and receive all the
necessary approvals e

3. The subject proposal shallcomplyw1th the Skagit County Shorelines Management

Master Program and the Shorehne Management Act RCW 90.58.

4, The applicant shall strictly adh“e;re;fto the project information (site diagram) submitted
for this proposal. If the applicant: Iiroposes any modifications of the subject proposal,
he/she shall request a shoreline permlt rev1s1on ﬁ‘om this office prior to the start of
construction. ST

5. The applicant shall comply with the Flsh ‘& Wildlife Site Assessment
recommendations in regards to utilizing proper- sed1mentat10n and erosion control
measures during construction. The recommendatlons 1ncluded

a) Wet season construction should be accompamed by the Implementatlon of a
temporary erosion and sedimentation control plan. |

b) Vegetation removal should be minimized to the éxfent p0331ble All Vegetatlon
removed during construction should be replaced Wlth native species in
conformance with the attached site plan. Plant survival should be monitored
over a five-year period with a 80% survival rate at the end of ﬁve years

c) The area should be subject to the planting plan and demgnated as a Protected
Critical area (PCA-Attachment C) and recorded at the County Audltors office.

d) The recorded PCA should provide for ongoing low impact res1dent1al related

USECS.

Prepared By: DD
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